

Court No. - 32

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6800 of 2011

Appellant :- Amit

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Dr. H.N. Tripathi, Dileep Kumar, K.M. Tripathi, R.B. Trivedi, Rajrshi Gupta, Smt Mridul Tripathi, Uttar Kumar Goswami

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate

Hon'ble Mrs. Sunita Agarwal, J.

Hon'ble Vikram D. Chauhan, J.

No one is appearing on behalf of the appellant to press the present appeal. The second bail application of the appellant is pending since the year 2013.

Let an intimation be sent to the appellant in jail through the CJM, Muzaffar Nagar to intimate him about the date fixed in the present appeal and that he is required to instruct his counsels to appear before this Court on the next date fixed.

It shall also be intimated that in case, he is not in a position to engage a private counsel, legal aid can be provided or else the Court may appoint an Amicus Curiae to proceed with the appeal.

We may further clarify that in case, on the next date fixed, the appellant remains unrepresented, the Court may appoint an Amicus to proceed with the appeal.

Let the report be submitted by the CJM, Muzaffar Nagar by the next date fixed.

Office has reported that lower court record has been received.

Office shall prepare the paper book within a period of four weeks from today.

Put up this matter on 26th July, 2022 in the additional cause list for hearing.

Order Date :- 24.6.2022

Brijesh