

**Court No. - 47**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 6800 of 2011

**Appellant :-** Amit

**Respondent :-** State of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Dr. H.N. Tripathi, Dileep Kumar, Gyan Chandra Verma, K.M. Tripathi, R.B. Trivedi, Rajrshi Gupta, Smt Mridul Tripathi, Uttar Kumar Goswami

**Counsel for Respondent :-** Govt. Advocate

**Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.**

**Hon'ble Vinod Diwakar, J.**

We are informed that paper books have not been prepared in the matter. This appeal is of the year 2011 and the accused appellant is in jail for sufficiently long. The bail application has been rejected by a detailed order passed earlier by a co-ordinate Bench. In our opinion, this appeal is liable to be heard.

Sri Gyan Chandra Verma has already been appointed as Amicus Curiae by the High Court Legal Services Committee, who shall ensure that the appeal is argued on the next date.

We direct the office to prepare paper books positively within four weeks and list this appeal for hearing amongst top ten cases on 06.07.2023.

The paper books shall be made available to learned Amicus Curiae free of cost on or before 04.07.2023.

**Order Date :-** 30.5.2023

RA